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וְאַחַר1֙
અને–પછી

ים הַדְּבָרִ֣
આ–વાતો
H1697

לֶּה הָאֵ֔
આ
H0428

בְּמַלְכ֖וּת
રાજ્યમાં
H4438

סְתְּא אַרְתַּחְשַׁ֣
અતાર્હશાસ્તા

לֶךְ־ מֶֽ
રાજા
H4428

פָּרָ֑ס
પારસનો
H6539

עֶזְרָא֙
એઝરા
H5830

בֶּן־
પુત્ર

שְׂרָיָ֔ה
સરાયાનો
H8304

בֶּן־
પુત્ર

עֲזַרְיָה֖
અઝાયાર્નો
H5838

בֶּן־
પુત્ર

ה׃ חִלְקִיָּֽ
િહિલ્કયાનો
H2518

Now after these things, in the reign of Artaxerxes king of Persia, Ezra the son of Seraiah, the son of Azariah, the 
son of Hilkiah,

בֶּן־2
પુત્ર

שַׁלּ֥וּם
શાલ્લૂમનો
H7967

בֶּן־
પુત્ર

צָד֖וֹק
સાદોકનો
H6659

בֶּן־
પુત્ર

אֲחִיטֽוּב׃
અહીટૂબનો
H0285

the son of Shallum, the son of Zadok, the son of Ahitub,

בֶּן־3
પુત્ર

אֲמַרְיָה֥
અમાયાર્નો
H0568

בֶן־
પુત્ર

עֲזַרְיָה֖
અઝાયાર્નો
H5838

בֶּן־
પુત્ર

מְרָיֽוֹת׃
મરાયોથનો
H4812

the son of Amariah, the son of Azariah, the son of Meraioth,

בֶּן־4
પુત્ર

חְיָה֥ זְרַֽ
ઝરાહ્યાનો
H2228

בֶן־
પુત્ર

עֻזִּ֖י
ઉઝ્ઝીનો
H5813

בֶּן־
પુત્ર

י׃ בֻּקִּֽ
બુક્કીનો
H1231

the son of Zerahiah, the son of Uzzi, the son of Bukki,

בֶּן־5
પુત્ર

אֲבִישׁ֗וּעַ
અબીશૂઆનો
H0050

בֶּן־
પુત્ર

ינְחָס֙ פִּֽ
ફીનહાસનો
H6372

בֶּן־
પુત્ર

אֶלְעָזָ֔ר
એલઆઝારનો
H0499

בֶּן־
પુત્ર

ן אַהֲרֹ֥
હારૂનનો
H0175

ן הַכֹּהֵ֖
યાજક
H3548

אשׁ׃ ֹֽ הָר
મુખ્ય

the son of Abishua, the son of Phinehas, the son of Eleazar, the son of Aaron the chief priest—

ה֤וּא6
આ
H1931

עֶזְרָא֙
એઝરા
H5830

עָלָה֣
આવ્યો
H5927

ל מִבָּבֶ֔
બાબેલથી
H0894

וְהֽוּא־
અને–તે
H1931

סֹפֵ֤ר
શાસ્ત્રી

מָהִיר֙
િનપુણ
H4106

בְּתוֹרַ֣ת
મૂસાના–િનયમશાસ્ત્રમાં
H8451

ה מֹשֶׁ֔
મૂસાના
H4872

אֲשֶׁר־
જે

ן נָתַ֥
આપ્યું–હતું
H5414

יְהוָה֖
યહોવાહે
H3068

אֱלֹהֵי֣
ઈશ્વરે
H0430

יִשְׂרָאֵל֑
ઇઝરાયેલના
H3478

וַיִּתֶּן־
અને–આપ્યું
H5414

ל֣וֹ
તેને

לֶךְ הַמֶּ֗
રાજાએ
H4428

כְּיַד־
હાથ–પ્રમાણે
H3027

יְהוָה֤
યહોવાહના
H3068

֙ אֱלֹהָיו
તેના–ઈશ્વરના
H0430

יו עָלָ֔
તેના–પર

ל כֹּ֖
બધું
H3605

בַּקָּשָׁתֽוֹ׃
તેની–િવનંતી
H1246

פ
—

this Ezra went up from Babylon. And he was a ready scribe in the law of Moses, which Jehovah, the God of Israel, 
had given; and the king granted him all his request, according to the hand of Jehovah his God upon him.
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עֲל֣ו7ּ וַיַּֽ
અને–ગયા
H5927

מִבְּנֵֽי־
ઇઝરાયેલના–પુત્રોમાંથી

שְׂרָאֵל יִ֠
ઇઝરાયેલના
H3478

וּמִן־
અને

ים הַכֹּהֲנִ֨
યાજકોમાંથી
H3548

וְהַלְוִיִּ֜ם
અને–લેવીઓ
H3881

ים וְהַמְשֹׁרְרִ֧
અને–ગાયકો
H7891

ים וְהַשֹּׁעֲרִ֛
અને–દ્વારપાળો
H7778

וְהַנְּתִינִ֖ים
અને–નથીનીમ
H5411

אֶל־
તરફ
H0413

֑�ם יְרוּשָׁלִָ
યરૂશાલેમ
H3389

בִּשְׁנַת־
વષર્માં
H8141

בַע שֶׁ֖
સાતમા
H7651

סְתְּא לְאַרְתַּחְשַׁ֥
અતાર્હશાસ્તાના

לֶךְ׃ הַמֶּֽ
રાજાના
H4428

And there went up some of the children of Israel, and of the priests, and the Levites, and the singers, and the 
porters, and the Nethinim, unto Jerusalem, in the seventh year of Artaxerxes the king.

א8 ֹ֥ וַיָּב
અને–આવ્યો
H0935

֖�ם יְרוּשָׁלִַ
યરૂશાલેમ
H3389

דֶשׁ בַּחֹ֣
મિહનામાં
H2320

י הַחֲמִישִׁ֑
પાંચમા
H2549

יא הִ֛
એ
H1931

שְׁנַת֥
વષર્
H8141

ית הַשְּׁבִיעִ֖
સાતમું
H7637

לֶךְ׃ לַמֶּֽ
રાજાનું
H4428

And he came to Jerusalem in the fifth month, which was in the seventh year of the king.

י9 כִּ֗
કારણ–કે

בְּאֶחָד֙
પહેલી–તારીખે
H0259

דֶשׁ לַחֹ֣
પહેલા–મિહનાની
H2320

הָרִאשׁ֔וֹן
પહેલા
H7223

ה֣וּא
તેણે
H1931

ד יְסֻ֔
શરૂ–કયુર્ં
H3246

מַּעֲלָ֖ה הַֽ
યાત્રા

מִבָּבֶל֑
બાબેલથી
H0894

ד וּבְאֶחָ֞
અને–પહેલી–તારીખે
H0259

דֶשׁ לַחֹ֣
પાંચમા–મિહનાની
H2320

י הַחֲמִישִׁ֗
પાંચમા
H2549

בָּ֚א
આવ્યો
H0935

אֶל־
પાસે
H0413

ם יְר֣וּשָׁלִַ֔
યરૂશાલેમ
H3389

כְּיַד־
હાથ–પ્રમાણે
H3027

יו אֱלֹהָ֖
ઈશ્વરના
H0430

הַטּוֹבָ֥ה
ભલા

יו׃ עָלָֽ
તેના–પર

For upon the first day of the first month began he to go up from Babylon; and on the first day of the fifth month 
came he to Jerusalem, according to the good hand of his God upon him.

י10 כִּ֤
કારણ–કે

עֶזְרָא֙
એઝરાએ
H5830

ין הֵכִ֣
તૈયાર–કયુર્ં

לְבָב֔וֹ
પોતાનું–હૃદય
H3824

לִדְר֛וֹשׁ
શોધવા
H1875

אֶת־
—
H0853

ת תּוֹרַ֥
યહોવાહનું–િનયમશાસ્ત્ર
H8451

יְהוָה֖
યહોવાહનું
H3068

ת וְלַעֲשֹׂ֑
અને–પાળવા

ד וּלְלַמֵּ֥
અને–શીખવવા
H3925

בְּיִשְׂרָאֵ֖ל
ઇઝરાયેલમાં
H3478

ק חֹ֥
િવિધ
H2706

ט׃ וּמִשְׁפָּֽ
અને–ન્યાય
H4941

ס
—

For Ezra had set his heart to seek the law of Jehovah, and to do it, and to teach in Israel statutes and ordinances.

׀וְזֶה֣ 11
અને–આ
H2088

גֶן פַּרְשֶׁ֣
નકલ

ן נִּשְׁתְּוָ֗ הַֽ
ફરમાનની
H5406

ר אֲשֶׁ֤
જે

֙ נָתַן
આપ્યું
H5414

לֶךְ הַמֶּ֣
રાજા
H4428

סְתְּא אַרְתַּחְשַׁ֔
અતાર્હશાસ્તાએ

א לְעֶזְרָ֥
એઝરાને
H5830

ן הַכֹּהֵ֖
યાજક
H3548

הַסֹּפֵר֑
શાસ્ત્રી

ר סֹפֵ֞
શાસ્ત્રી

י דִּבְרֵ֧
વચનોના
H1697

מִצְוֹת־
આજ્ઞાઓના
H4687

יְהוָה֛
યહોવાહની
H3068

יו וְחֻקָּ֖
અને–િવિધઓના
H2706

עַל־
િવષે

ל׃ יִשְׂרָאֵֽ
ઇઝરાયેલના
H3478

פ
—

Now this is the copy of the letter that the king Artaxerxes gave unto Ezra the priest, the scribe, even the scribe of 
the words of the commandments of Jehovah, and of his statutes to Israel:

סְתְּא12 רְתַּחְשַׁ֔ אַ֨
અતાર્હશાસ્તા

לֶךְ מֶ֖
રાજા
H4430

מַלְכַיָּ֑א
રાજાઓનો
H4430

לְעֶזְרָ֣א
એઝરાને
H5831

הֲנָא כָ֠
યાજક
H3549

ר סָפַ֨
શાસ્ત્રી
H5613

א דָּתָ֜
િનયમનો
H1882

י־ דִּֽ
જે
H1768

אֱלָהּ֧
ઈશ્વરનો
H0426

שְׁמַיָּ֛א
આકાશના
H8065

יר גְּמִ֖
સંપૂણર્
H1585

נֶת׃ וּכְעֶֽ
અને–હવે
H3706

Artaxerxes, king of kings, unto Ezra the priest, the scribe of the law of the God of heaven, perfect and so forth.
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13֮ מִנִּי
મારા–તરફથી
H4481

ים שִׂ֣
આપવામાં–આવ્યો–છે
H7761

טְעֵם֒
હુકમ
H2942

י דִּ֣
કે
H1768

כָל־
દરેક
H3606

ב מִתְנַדַּ֣
સ્વેચ્છાથી–જનાર
H5069

֩ בְּמַלְכוּתִי
મારા–રાજ્યમાં
H4437

מִן־
માંથી
H4481

ה עַמָּ֨
પ્રજાના
H5972

ל יִשְׂרָאֵ֜
ઇઝરાયેલના
H3479

וְכָהֲנ֣וֹהִי
અને–યાજકો
H3549

א וְלֵוָיֵ֗
અને–લેવીઓ
H3879

לִמְהָ֧ךְ
જવા–માટે
H1946

ירוּשְׁלֶם֛ לִֽ
યરૂશાલેમ
H3390

ךְ עִמָּ֖
તારી–સાથે
H5974

ךְ׃ יְהָֽ
જાય
H1946

I make a decree, that all they of the people of Israel, and their priests and the Levites, in my realm, that are 
minded of their own free will to go to Jerusalem, go with thee.

כָּל־14
કારણ–કે
H3606

ל קֳבֵ֗
આથી
H6903

֩ דִּי
કે
H1768

מִן־
તરફથી
H4481

ם קֳדָ֨
સમક્ષ
H6925

א מַלְכָּ֜
રાજાની
H4430

וְשִׁבְעַת֤
અને–સાત
H7655

֙ הִי יָעֲטֹ֨
સલાહકારોની

יחַ שְׁלִ֔
મોકલવામાં–આવ્યો–છે
H7972

א לְבַקָּרָ֥
તપાસ–કરવા
H1240

עַל־
િવષે
H5922

יְה֖וּד
યહૂદાની
H3061

ירוּשְׁלֶם֑ וְלִֽ
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Forasmuch as thou art sent of the king and his seven counsellors, to inquire concerning Judah and Jerusalem, 
according to the law of thy God which is in thy hand,
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and to carry the silver and gold, which the king and his counsellors have freely offered unto the God of Israel, 
whose habitation is in Jerusalem,
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and all the silver and gold that thou shalt find in all the province of Babylon, with the freewill-offering of the 
people, and of the priests, offering willingly for the house of their God which is in Jerusalem;
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therefore thou shalt with all diligence buy with this money bullocks, rams, lambs, with their meal-offerings and 
their drink-offerings, and shalt offer them upon the altar of the house of your God which is in Jerusalem.
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And whatsoever shall seem good to thee and to thy brethren to do with the rest of the silver and the gold, that 
do ye after the will of your God.
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ם׃ יְרוּשְׁלֶֽ
યરૂશાલેમના
H3390

And the vessels that are given thee for the service of the house of thy God, deliver thou before the God of 
Jerusalem.
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א׃ מַלְכָּֽ
રાજાના
H4430

And whatsoever more shall be needful for the house of thy God, which thou shalt have occasion to bestow, 
bestow it out of the king’s treasure-house.
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તત્પરતાથી
H0629

ד׃ יִתְעֲבִֽ
કરવામાં–આવે
H5648

And I, even I Artaxerxes the king, do make a decree to all the treasurers that are beyond the River, that 
whatsoever Ezra the priest, the scribe of the law of the God of heaven, shall require of you, it be done with all 
diligence,
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ב׃ כְתָֽ
માપ
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unto a hundred talents of silver, and to a hundred measures of wheat, and to a hundred baths of wine, and to a 
hundred baths of oil, and salt without prescribing how much.
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H8065
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א אַדְרַזְדָּ֔
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H0149
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וּבְנֽוֹהִי׃
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Whatsoever is commanded by the God of heaven, let it be done exactly for the house of the God of heaven; for 
why should there be wrath against the realm of the king and his sons?
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ם24 וּלְכֹ֣
અને–તમને

ין מְהוֹדְעִ֗
જણાવવામાં–આવે–છે
H3046

י דִּ֣
કે
H1768

כָל־
કોઈ–પણ
H3606

כָּהֲנַיָּ֣א
યાજકો
H3549

לֵוָיֵא וְ֠
અને–લેવીઓ
H3879

רַיָּ֤א זַמָּ֨
ગાયકો
H2171

עַיָּא֙ תָרָֽ
દ્વારપાળો
H8652

א ינַיָּ֔ נְתִ֣
નથીનીમ
H5412

י וּפָלְ֣חֵ֔
અને–સેવકો
H6399

ית בֵּ֖
ઘરના
H1005

אֱלָהָא֣
ઈશ્વરના
H0426

דְנָה֑
આ
H1836

ה מִנְדָּ֤
કર
H4061

בְלוֹ֙
જકાત
H1093

ךְ וַהֲלָ֔
અને–ટોલ
H1983

לָ֥א
નિહ
H3809

יט שַׁלִּ֖
અિધકાર–છે
H7990

א לְמִרְמֵ֥
લાદવાનો
H7412

ם׃ עֲלֵיהֹֽ
તેમના–પર
H5922

Also we certify you, that touching any of the priests and Levites, the singers, porters, Nethinim, or servants of 
this house of God, it shall not be lawful to impose tribute, custom, or toll, upon them.

וְאַנְ֣ת25ְּ
અને–તું
H0607

א עֶזְרָ֗
એઝરા
H5831

ת כְּחָכְמַ֨
જ્ઞાન–પ્રમાણે
H2452

אֱלָהָ֤ךְ
તારા–ઈશ્વરના
H0426

י־ דִּֽ
જે
H1768

בִידָךְ֙
તારા–હાથમાં–છે
H3028

מֶנִּ֣י
નીમ
H4483

ין שָׁפְטִ֞
ન્યાયાધીશો
H8200

ין וְדַיָּנִ֗
અને–શાસકો
H1782

דִּי־
જે
H1768

ן לֶהֱוֹ֤
ન્યાય–કરે
H1934

]דאנין[
ન્યાય–કરે
H1778

)דָּאיְנִין֙(
ન્યાય–કરનારા
H1778

לְכָל־
બધા
H3606

עַמָּה֙
લોકોનો
H5972

דִּ֚י
જે
H1768

בַּעֲבַר֣
નદી–પારના
H5675

ה נַהֲרָ֔
પ્રદેશમાં–છે
H5103

לְכָל־
બધાં
H3606

יָדְעֵ֖י
જાણનારાઓ
H3046

דָּתֵ֣י
િનયમો
H1882

אֱלָהָךְ֑
તારા–ઈશ્વરના
H0426

י וְדִ֧
અને–જે
H1768

לָא֦
નથી
H3809

ע יָדַ֖
જાણતા
H3046

תְּהוֹדְעֽוּן׃
શીખવજે
H3046

And thou, Ezra, after the wisdom of thy God that is in thy hand, appoint magistrates and judges, who may judge 
all the people that are beyond the River, all such as know the laws of thy God; and teach ye him that knoweth 
them not.

וְכָל־26
અને–જ–ેકોઈ
H3606

דִּי־
જે
H1768

֩ לָא
ન
H3809

א לֶהֱוֵ֨
પાળે
H1934

ד עָבֵ֜
પાળનાર
H5648

דָּתָ֣א
િનયમ
H1882

י־ דִֽ
જે
H1768

ךְ אֱלָהָ֗
તારા–ઈશ્વરનો
H0426

וְדָתָא֙
અને–િનયમ
H1882

י דִּ֣
જે
H1768

א מַלְכָּ֔
રાજાનો
H4430

רְנָא אָסְפַּ֕
ચોક્કસપણે
H0629

דִּינָ֕ה
ન્યાય
H1780

לֶהֱוֵא֥
કરવામાં–આવે
H1934

מִתְעֲבֵ֖ד
થતો
H5648

מִנֵּ֑הּ
તેના–પર
H4481

הֵ֤ן
ભલે

לְמוֹת֙
મૃત્યુ–હોય
H4193

הֵן֣
ભલે

]לשרשו[
દેશિનકાલ–હોય
H8332

י( )לִשְׁרֹשִׁ֔
દેશિનકાલ
H8332

הֵן־
ભલે

לַעֲנָשׁ֥
દંડ–હોય
H6065

ין נִכְסִ֖
િમલકતનો
H5232

ין׃ וְלֶאֱסוּרִֽ
ભલે–કેદ–હોય
H0613

פ
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And whosoever will not do the law of thy God, and the law of the king, let judgment be executed upon him with 
all diligence, whether it be unto death, or to banishment, or to confiscation of goods, or to imprisonment.

בָּר֥וּך27ְ
ધન્ય–છે
H1288

יְהוָה֖
યહોવાહ
H3068

אֱלֹהֵי֣
ઈશ્વર
H0430

אֲבוֹתֵ֑ינוּ
અમારા–પૂવર્જાેના
H0001

ר אֲשֶׁ֨
જણેે

נָתַ֤ן
મૂક્યું
H5414

כָּזאֹת֙
આવું
H2063

בְּלֵב֣
હૃદયમાં

לֶךְ הַמֶּ֔
રાજાના
H4428

ר לְפָאֵ֕
શોભાવવા

אֶת־
—
H0853

ית בֵּ֥
ઘર

יְהוָה֖
યહોવાહનું
H3068

ר אֲשֶׁ֥
જે

�ם׃ ֽ בִּירוּשָׁלִָ
યરૂશાલેમમાં–છે
H3389

Blessed be Jehovah, the God of our fathers, who hath put such a thing as this in the king’s heart, to beautify the 
house of Jehovah which is in Jerusalem;
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וְעָלַי28֣
અને–મારા–તરફ

הִטָּה־
વળ્યો
H5186

סֶד חֶ֗
કૃપા

לִפְנֵי֤
સમક્ષ
H6440

הַמֶּלֶ֙ךְ֙
રાજાની
H4428

יו וְיֽוֹעֲצָ֔
અને–તેના–સલાહકારોની
H3289

וּלְכָל־
અને–બધા
H3605

י שָׂרֵ֥
સરદારો
H8269

לֶךְ הַמֶּ֖
રાજાના
H4428

ים הַגִּבֹּרִ֑
શિક્તશાળી
H1368

וַאֲנִי֣
અને–હંુ
H0589

קְתִּי הִתְחַזַּ֗
બળવાન–થયો
H2388

כְּיַד־
હાથ–પ્રમાણે
H3027

יְהוָה֤
યહોવાહના
H3068

֙ אֱלֹהַי
મારા–ઈશ્વરના
H0430

י עָלַ֔
મારા–ઉપર

וָאֶקְבְּצָ֧ה
અને–ભેગા–કયાર્
H6908

מִיִּשְׂרָאֵ֛ל
ઇઝરાયેલમાંથી
H3478

ים רָאשִׁ֖
મુિખયાઓ

לַעֲל֥וֹת
ચઢી–જવા
H5927

י׃ עִמִּֽ
મારી–સાથે

פ
—

and hath extended lovingkindness unto me before the king, and his counsellors, and before all the king’s mighty 
princes. And I was strengthened according to the hand of Jehovah my God upon me, and I gathered together out 
of Israel chief men to go up with me.
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